

Nos. 16-1436; 16-1540

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals For
The Fourth Circuit And Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
REBECCA S. MARKERT

Counsel of Record

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 750

Madison, WI 53701

(608) 256-8900

rmarkert@ffrf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S ESTAB- LISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT IS TO AD- VANCE CHRISTIANITY AND TO DIS- CRIMINATE AGAINST A RELIGIOUS MINORITY	3
A. The Order’s purpose is to give prefer- ence to Christianity and to discrimi- nate against the Muslim faith.....	4
1. The Executive Order’s avowed pur- pose is a “sham.”	5
a. The Order actively undermines U.S. national security interests, rather than advancing them	6
b. The Order directly conflicts with the Immigration and Na- tionality Act from which it de- rives its authority	9
2. The stated presidential purpose is clear, unambiguous, and oft re- peated	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Order’s primary effect is to give preference for Christians and discriminate against Muslims	18
II. THE PRESIDENT’S GENERAL AUTHORITY ON IMMIGRATION, ALTHOUGH EXPANSIVE, CANNOT BE USED TO CIRCUMVENT CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATES	21
III. THE PRESIDENT HAS REPEATEDLY SHOWN A DETERMINATION TO USE THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT TO FAVOR CHRISTIANITY, DISFAVOR ISLAM, AND INHIBIT MUSLIM IMMIGRATION; AS SUCH, A STATUTORY FINDING WILL NOT SUFFICE TO END THIS CASE AND REDRESS THE INJURY AND THE COURT NEEDS TO REACH THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION.....	23
A. Plaintiff’s injury cannot be redressed without a ruling against the President’s religious intent	23
B. “Constitutional avoidance” is a presumption against unconstitutionality, not a license to ignore clearly unconstitutional legislative intent	24
IV. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CREATES A “RELIGIOUS TEST FOR OFFICE OR PUBLIC TRUST” THAT VIOLATES ARTICLE VI	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Article VI Clause 3 proscribes a religious test for office or public trust	26
B. Article VI Clause 3 necessarily extends to rights of citizenship	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	23
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 117CV116LMBTCB, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	7
<i>Chand v. I.N.S.</i> , 222 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	24
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	24
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	18
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	28, 29
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , No. CV 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017)	19
<i>In re Reyes v. United States Dept. of Immigration and Naturalization</i> , 910 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8, 19
<i>Javhlan v. Holder</i> , 626 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	22
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	22
<i>Korablina v. I.N.S.</i> , 158 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	3, 12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Li v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 400 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	10
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	5, 12
<i>Mow Sun Wong v. Hampton</i> , 435 F. Supp. 37 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 1977)	21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	5, 12
<i>Stanojkova v. Holder</i> , 645 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	5
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	27
<i>Vergara v. Hampton</i> , 581 F.2d 1281 (7th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 441 U.S. 905 (1979).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>reconsideration en banc denied</i> , 853 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2017), and <i>reconsideration en banc denied</i> , No. 17-35105, 2017 WL 2468700 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017)	7, 19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1, 2	21
U.S. Const. Art. VI	2, 25, 26, 28
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 3	26, 28, 29
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 3301, 3301(1), 3302	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	6
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952	
§ 207a	9
§ 207b	9
§ 208	9
§ 212(d)(5)	9
§ 241b(3)	9
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.	
§ 1187(a)(12)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 59:7	23
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis</i> , Cato Institute (Sep. 13, 2016), at https://www.cato.org/publications/policy-analysis/terrorism-immigration-risk-analysis	9
Anatole France, <i>The Red Lily</i> , 1894, Chapter 7	19
Charles Kurzman, <i>Muslim-American Involvement with Violent Extremism</i> , 2016.....	8
Convention Against Torture, 8 C.F.R. § 208.16-.18, 1208.16-.18)	9
Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 5, 2017, 3:25 A.M.), https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/871674214356484096 (“People, the lawyers and the courts can call it whatever they want, but I am calling it what we need and what it is, a TRAVEL BAN!”).....	17
Donald Trump, “Speech on Fighting Terrorism” (speech, Youngstown, OH, Aug. 15, 2016), http://www.politico.com/story/2016/08/donald-trump-terrorism-speech-227025	15
Donald Trump, “Speech on the Orlando Shooting” (speech, Manchester, NH, Jun. 13, 2016), Time, http://time.com/4367120/orlando-shooting-donald-trump-transcript/	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Exec. Order No. 13769, 82 FR 8977 (2017)	
Sec. 5(b)	10
Sec. 5(f)	11
Sec. 6(c)	11
Exec. Order No. 13780, 82 FR 13209 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 11935, 41 FR 37301 (1976)	21
Good Morning America, interview with George Stephanopoulos, ABC News (Dec. 8, 2016), http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/donald-trump-stands-barring-muslims-criticism/story?id=35640361	13
James E. Wood, Jr., “ <i>No Religious Test Shall Ever Be Required</i> ”: <i>Reflections on the Bicentennial of the U.S. Constitution</i> , 29 J. Church & St. 199 (1987)	27, 28
Jennifer Anglim Kreder, <i>The “Public Trust,”</i> 18 U. Pa. J. of Con. L. 1425 (2016)	29
<i>Joint Declaration by Former National Security, Foreign Policy, and Intelligence Officials Op- posing Executive Order</i> (Feb. 6, 2017)	7, 8, 30
Katie Reilly, <i>Read President Trump’s Response to the Travel Ban Ruling: It ‘Makes Us Look Weak,’</i> Time (Mar. 16, 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mallory Shelbourne, Trump Call for Muslim Ban Deleted from Site After Reporter’s Question, <i>The Hill</i> (May 8, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://thehill.com/homenews/administration/332404-trump-call-for-muslim-ban-deleted-from-campaign-site-after-reporters	13
Meet the Press, NBC News (Jul. 24, 2016), http://www.nbcnews.com/meet-the-press/meet-press-july-24-2016-n615706	14
Michael Keller, <i>Tracking Trump’s Web of Conflicts</i> , <i>Bloomberg Politics</i> (May 18, 2017) at https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/tracking-trumps-web-of-conflicts/	8
Phillip Connor, <i>U.S. Admits Record Number of Muslim Refugees in 2016</i> , <i>Pew Research</i> (Oct. 2016) at http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/10/05/u-s-admits-record-number-of-muslim-refugees-in-2016/	19
The Brody File, Interview with David Brody, Christian Broadcast Network (Jan. 27, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://www1.cbn.com/cbnnews/politics/2017/january/president-trump-to-sit-down-with-news-for-exclusive-interview-friday	16
The Treaty of Peace and Friendship between the United States of America and the Bey and Subjects of Tripoli of Barbary U.S.-Tripoli, art. 11, Nov. 4, 1796, T.S. No. 358.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

World News Tonight, interview with David Muir,
ABC News (Jan. 26, 2017), [http://abcnews.
go.com/Politics/transcript-abc-news-anchor-david-
muir-interviews-president/story?id=45047602](http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/transcript-abc-news-anchor-david-muir-interviews-president/story?id=45047602)15
